#### 507393143 07/19/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7440069

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PATRICK GIBBON	04/14/2022
JAMES ZACHARY PRYOR	04/01/2022
JONATHAN K. BARNETT	03/25/2022
ROY D'SOUZA	03/21/2022
WILLIAM STEWART JAMES LAW	04/06/2022
MARIA VERNA	03/14/2022
PATRICK ROBERT GORALSKI	04/06/2022
CATHLEEN RUTH CARREL	03/29/2022
ROHAN ANAND	03/14/2022
CHRISTY ANN DYBA	04/01/2022
DHEERAJ JAGTIANI	03/22/2022
ALI HAFEZI	03/22/2022
ASHKAN ALAVI-HARATI	03/22/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE TORONTO-DOMINION BANK
Street Address:	66 WELLINGTON STREET WEST
Internal Address:	TD TOWER, 15TH FLOOR
City:	TORONTO, ON
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M5K 1A2

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17813497

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (647)478-2438

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6474782425 ip@cpstip.com Email:

Correspondent Name: CPST INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INC.

Address Line 1: 130 QUEENS QUAY EAST
Address Line 2: EAST TOWER, SUITE 809
Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M5A 0P6

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22822/00916
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SANDY BARBIERI
SIGNATURE:	/Sandy Barbieri/
DATE SIGNED:	07/19/2022

# **Total Attachments: 17**

source=CPST-430047-v1-19007-RSL-US-CNT Executed Inventor Assignment 22822-916#page1.tif source=CPST-430047-v1-19007-RSL-US-CNT Executed Inventor Assignment 22822-916#page2.tif source=CPST-430047-v1-19007-RSL-US-CNT Executed Inventor Assignment 22822-916#page3.tif source=CPST-430047-v1-19007-RSL-US-CNT\_Executed\_Inventor\_Assignment\_22822-916#page4.tif source=CPST-430047-v1-19007-RSL-US-CNT Executed Inventor Assignment 22822-916#page5.tif source=CPST-430047-v1-19007-RSL-US-CNT Executed Inventor Assignment 22822-916#page6.tif source=CPST-430047-v1-19007-RSL-US-CNT Executed Inventor Assignment 22822-916#page7.tif source=CPST-430047-v1-19007-RSL-US-CNT Executed Inventor Assignment 22822-916#page8.tif source=CPST-430047-v1-19007-RSL-US-CNT Executed Inventor Assignment 22822-916#page9.tif source=CPST-430047-v1-19007-RSL-US-CNT Executed Inventor Assignment 22822-916#page10.tif source=CPST-430047-v1-19007-RSL-US-CNT Executed Inventor Assignment 22822-916#page11.tif source=CPST-430047-v1-19007-RSL-US-CNT Executed Inventor Assignment 22822-916#page12.tif source=CPST-430047-v1-19007-RSL-US-CNT Executed Inventor Assignment 22822-916#page13.tif source=CPST-430047-v1-19007-RSL-US-CNT\_Executed\_Inventor\_Assignment\_22822-916#page14.tif source=CPST-430047-v1-19007-RSL-US-CNT\_Executed\_Inventor\_Assignment\_22822-916#page15.tif source=CPST-430047-v1-19007-RSL-US-CNT Executed Inventor Assignment 22822-916#page16.tif source=CPST-430047-v1-19007-RSL-US-CNT Executed Inventor Assignment 22822-916#page17.tif

# **WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, WE, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNORS"):

GIBBON, Patrick
PRYOR, James Zachary
BARNETT, Jonathan K.
D'SOUZA, Roy
LAW, William Stewart James
McALPINE, Christopher Arthur Holland
McALPINE, Ethan Christopher
VERNA, Maria
GORALSKI, Patrick Robert
CARREL, Cathleen Ruth
ANAND, Rohan
DYBA, Christy Ann
JAGTIANI, Dheeraj
HAFEZI, Ali
ALAVI-HARATI, Ashkan

have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled:

## System and Method for Searching and Monitoring Assets Available for Acquisition

for which a United States Patent application was filed on **February 13, 2019** and accorded application serial number **16/275,227** (further identified by Attorney Docket No. 22822/00724 and TD Reference No. 19007-RSL-US-PAT, hereinafter the "Patent Application"), and

WHEREAS, **The Toronto-Dominion Bank** (hereinafter "**Assignee**"), a corporation organized under the laws of the Province of Ontario, CANADA, having a place of business at 66 Wellington Street West, TD Tower, 15<sup>th</sup> Floor, Toronto, Ontario, M5K 1A2, has acquired or is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom and the inventions therein disclosed or claimed, and in and to all Letters Patent, in the United States of America, Canada, and throughout the world, which may be granted and issued therefore throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by each of the undersigned, WE, ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application for United States Letters Patent inclusive of any

Page 1 of 17 23578614.1

and all priority rights derived therefrom, and the inventions therein disclosed or claimed, and in and to all Letters Patent and issues thereof which may be granted upon the Patent Application and in and to all Letters Patent which may be issued upon any substitutes, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, re-issues or extensions of the Patent Application or Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for the inventions in any foreign country or countries including priority rights derived from any application for the inventions in any country;

AND WE, ASSIGNORS hereby agree to execute, upon request, any and all further papers without charge which may be necessary or desirable to enable the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to file and prosecute the Patent Application, and any and all substitutes, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, or extensions thereof, and any and all reissues of the Letters Patent granted upon the Patent Application, and any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent on the inventions; and ASSIGNORS further agree to execute any and all further papers without charge which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in and to the Patent Application and the inventions therein disclosed or claimed, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues thereof, in the United States of America, Canada, and foreign countries, which may be granted upon the Patent Application, and any substitutes, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, re-issues or extensions thereof, and upon any foreign applications;

AND WE, ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Patent Office to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the Patent Application for United States Letters Patent, and upon any and all substitutes, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, or extensions of the Patent Application, and each and every reissue of the Letters Patent, to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment;

AND WE, ASSIGNORS each individually hereby represent and warrant that we have read and fully understand the terms and provisions hereof, have had an opportunity to obtain independent legal advice, and have executed this assignment based upon my own judgment and advice of independent legal counsel (if sought), or alternatively, have waived the right to obtain independent legal counsel.

Page 2 of 17 23578614.1

Inventor 1:	ner i de la compania
EXECUTED at (City, Province) 1/2-25/6	<u>r, o Tari »,</u> thij <b>y for</b> day of <u>Apri C</u> , 2022
Ų	(BBOM/Pairick
STATEM	TENT BY WITNESS
r. <u>Talis Faled</u>	, whose full Post Office address is
159 MARIGAL CAT, )	<u>Antalley on Than in</u> was
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	amed person, who is known to me, execute the above
, is	ignature of Witness)

Page 3 of 17 23578614.1

internal

**PATENT** 

REEL: 060552 FRAME: 0694

Inventor 2:	
EXECUTED at (City, Province) Toronto, On	, this day of _April, 2022
	Chary Pryor / James Zachary
STATEMENT I	BY WITNESS
I,	, whose full Post Office address is
	was
personally present and did see the above named p Assignment.	erson, who is known to me, execute the above
(Signatur	re of Witness)

Page 4 of 17 23578614.1

Inventor 3:				
EXECUTED at (City, Province) Oakvil	le, Ontario	_, this <u>25</u>	_ day of	<u>March</u> , 2022
	BARNETT, Jo	nathan K.		
STATE	EMENT BY W	ITNESS		
I,		, whose f	full Post Offi	ce address is
				_ was
personally present and did see the above	named person,	who is know	vn to me, exe	cute the above
Assignment.				
	(Signature of W	Vitness)		

Page 5 of 17 23578614.1

Inventor 4:		
EXECUTED at (City, Province) Oakville, ON , th	is 21 day of Marc	h, 2022
D'SOUZA, Roy	<u>L</u>	
STATEMENT BY WITNE	ESS	
I,	whose full Post Office a	ddress is
	v	vas
personally present and did see the above named person, who Assignment.	is known to me, execute	e the above
(Signature of Witner	ss)	

Page 6 of 17 23578614.1

Inventor 5:			
EXECUTED at (City, Province) St. Cathar	ines , Ontario this 6	day of April	_, 2022
	HAL	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
L	AW/William Stewart J.	ames	
STATEM	IENT BY WITNESS		
I_ Alexandra Brown	, whos	e fuil Post Office addre	es is
195 Ontario Street, St. Catharines, Ontario	o, L2R 5K8	was	
personally present and did see the above na Assignment	nned person, who is kn	own to me, execute the	above
<u>X</u>	Pagandra Orou	m_	
<u>(</u> S	ignature of Witness)		

Page 7 of 17 23578614.1

Inventor 6:				
EXECUTED at (City, Province)		_, this	day of	, 2022
	McALPINE, Ch	ristopher	Arthur Holland	l
ST	ATEMENT BY WIT	ΓNESS		
I,		, whose	e full Post Offic	ce address is
				_ was
personally present and did see the ab	ove named person, v	who is kno	own to me, exec	cute the above
Assignment.				
	(Signature of Wi	itness)		

Page 8 of 17 23578614.1

Inventor 7:				
EXECUTED at (City, Province)		_, this	day of	, 2022
	McALPINE, Et	han Chris	topher	
STA	ATEMENT BY WI	TNESS		
I,		, whos	se full Post Offi	ice address is
				_ was
personally present and did see the ab	ove named person,	who is kn	own to me, exe	ecute the above
Assignment.				
		·		
	(Signature of W	/itness)		

Page 9 of 17 23578614.1

Inventor 8:				
EXECUTED at (City, Province) Vaugh	nan	, this <u>14</u>	_ day of March	<u>, 2022</u>
	VERNA, Mari	a		
STAT	EMENT BY W	'ITNESS		
I,		, whose	full Post Office	address is
				was
personally present and did see the abov	e named person	, who is kno	wn to me, execu	ite the above
Assignment.				
	(Signature of V	Witness)		

Page 10 of 17 23578614.1

Inventor 9:	
EXECUTED at (City, Province)	Toronto, Ontario this 6th day of April 2022
[[[[[연기] [[연기] [[연기] [[연기] [[연기] [[연기] [[연기] [[연기]	
	GORALSKI, Patrick Robert
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS
i 2000 (oc	α (ζ/νι , whose full Post Office address is
	Missisauga, Ontario VSR347 was
personally present and did see t	he above named person, who is known to me, execute the above
Assignment.	

Page 11 of 17 23578614.1

Inventor 10:	
EXECUTED at (City, Province) Minesing, C	ontario, this 29 day of March, 2022
$\frac{1}{\text{CAR}}$	Cathleen Carrel   REL, Cathleen Ruth
STATEME	NT BY WITNESS
Ι,	, whose full Post Office address is
	was
personally present and did see the above nam	ed person, who is known to me, execute the above
Assignment.	
(Sign	nature of Witness)

Page 12 of 17 23578614.1

Inventor II:	
EXECUTED at (City, Pr	rovince) <u>  James to ON</u> this <u>  / 1</u> day of <u>  Modd.</u> , 2022
	ANAND, Rohan
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS
Į,	, whose full Post Office address is
personally present and di	id see the above named person, who is known to me, execute the above
Assignment	
	(Signature of Witness)

Page 13 of 17 23578614.1

Inventor 12:	
EXECUTED at (City, Province) Markham, Ontario	, this <u>1</u> day of <u>April</u> , 2022
/Christ DYBA, Chr	ty Ann Dyba/ risty Ann
STATEMENT BY	WITNESS
I,	, whose full Post Office address is
	was
personally present and did see the above named pers	son, who is known to me, execute the above
Assignment.	
(Signature o	of Witness)

Page 14 of 17 23578614.1

Inventor 13:				
EXECUTED at (City, Province) Toront	to, Ontario	, this 22	_ day of March	, 2022
	I <i>Dheeraj</i> JAGTIANI, I	Jagtiani Ineeraj	<u>i  </u>	
STAT	EMENT BY	WITNESS		
I,		, whose	full Post Office a	address is
				was
personally present and did see the above	e named perso	n, who is knov	wn to me, execut	e the above
Assignment.				
	(Signature of	Witness)	<del></del>	

Page 15 of 17 23578614.1

Inventor 14:			
EXECUTED at (City, Province) Torce	onto, Ontario	, this 22nd day of 1	March , 2022
	/ HAFEZI, Al		<u> </u>
STA	ATEMENT BY	WITNESS	
I,		, whose full Post (	Office address is
			was
personally present and did see the abo	ove named perso	on, who is known to me,	execute the above
Assignment.			
	(Signature of	f Witness)	

Page 16 of 17 23578614.1

Inventor 15:				
EXECUTED at (City, Province)	Markham, Ontario	_, this 22	_day of March,2	2022
	/Ashka. ALAVI-HARA	n Alavig ATI, Ashkan	Harati/	
S	TATEMENT BY W	TITNESS		
I,		, whose	full Post Office address	is
			was	
personally present and did see the a Assignment.	above named person,	, who is knov	vn to me, execute the ab	ove
	(Signature of V	Witness)		

Page 17 of 17 23578614.1

PATENT REEL: 060552 FRAME: 0708

**RECORDED: 07/19/2022**